

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

---

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF COMMITTEE  
FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,  
NORMAN ORNSTEIN, THOMAS MANN,  
AND ANTHONY CORRADO  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL A. WERNER  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. BCRA SECTION 203 CLOSED A LOOPHOLE IN THE FEDERAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE REGIME THAT CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS HAD EXPLOITED IN PREVIOUS ELECTIONS. ....	7
II. THE LOWER COURT’S REVIEW DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THREATENS TO RE-OPEN THE LOOPHOLE CLOSED BY BCRA SECTION 203 .....	24
III. WRTL’S ADS ARE THE VERY TYPE OF COMMUNICATIONS BCRA SECTION 203 IS DESIGNED TO PROHIBIT. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	26
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)....	26
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	26
<i>Faustin v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	1, 2
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd in part &amp; rev'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	25
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	26-27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	27
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	9
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	26
<i>United States v. Christian Echoes Nat'l Ministry,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 561 (1972).....	25
<i>United States v. International Union United Auto.,</i> <i>Aircraft &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	8
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	2
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	24
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 5

## STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS:

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 203, 116 Stat. 91-92.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	9, 10, 13
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	3, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2) .....	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	3
 RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
143 Cong. Rec. S10125 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1997).....	16
144 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H6802 (daily ed. July 30, 1998).....	15
pp. S1038-39 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 1998).....	15
pp. S1048-49 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 1998).....	21
147 Cong. Rec.:	
pp. S2455-56 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) .....	12
p. S2636 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2001) .....	15
p. S3036 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) .....	15
p. S3072 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) .....	15
p. S3138 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) .....	20
148 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H387 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 2002) .....	15
p. H410 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 2002) .....	15
p. S2104 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	20
p. S2141 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	15
<i>Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection with 1996 Federal Election Cam- paigns</i> , S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Investing in the People’s Business: A Business Proposal for Campaign Finance Reform</i> (CED 1999) ....	1, 11, 12
Report of Thomas E. Mann, at <a href="http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/McConnell-31.html">http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/McConnell-31.html</a> .....	11, 12, 13
S. Rep. No. 1, pt. 2, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	8
